504284915 03/22/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4331596

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
QUICK MIX, INC.	12/01/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BRENT AND CATHERINE HOLCOMBE
Street Address:	7 JOE P. MARTINEZ LANE
City:	AULT
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80610

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13868404

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (515)242-2488

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5152422400

Email: ip@brownwinick.com

Correspondent Name: JORDAN E. MEGGISON-DECKER
Address Line 1: 666 GRAND AVE., SUITE 2000
Address Line 4: DES MOINES, IOWA 50309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HOLCOMBE - JMD
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JORDAN E. MEGGISON-DECKER
SIGNATURE:	/Jordan E. Meggison-Decker/
DATE SIGNED:	03/22/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=Brent and Catherine assignment#page1.tif source=Brent and Catherine assignment#page2.tif source=Brent and Catherine assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 504284915 REEL: 041687 FRAME: 0203

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Assignment") is made and entered into as of December 1, 2016 (the "Effective Date"), by and among Quick Mix, Inc. d/b/a Holcombe Mixers, a Colorado corporation ("Assignor") and Brent A. Holcombe and Catherine C. Holcombe, both residents of the State of Colorado (collectively, "Assignees").

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign certain rights to intellectual property to Assignees.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the promises and the mutual covenants contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

Assignment. Effective as of the Effective Date, Assignor hereby assigns, sells, transfers 1. and sets over to Assignees and Assignees accept all of Assignor's right, title, benefit, privileges and interest in and to: (a) the intellectual property described on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein; and (b) any other (i) patents, patent disclosures and inventions (whether patentable or not), (ii) trademarks, service marks, trade dress, trade names, logos, corporate names and domain names, and other similar designations of source or origin, together with the goodwill symbolized by any of the foregoing, (iii) copyrights and copyrightable works (including computer programs), mask works, and rights in data and databases, (iv) trade secrets, know-how and other confidential information, and (v) all other intellectual property rights, in each case whether registered or unregistered and including all registrations and applications for, and renewals or extensions of, such rights, and all similar or equivalent rights or forms of protection in any part of the world relating to volumetric or other concrete mixers, batching systems, pre-cast mixers or cement silos (collectively, the "Intellectual Property"). For purposes of clarification and not limitation, Intellectual Property shall also include the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to any patent applications, and in and to any nonprovisional, division, continuation or continuation-in-part, of said patent applications, and in and to any and all improvements in such patent applications and inventions made by Assignees or made jointly with others, and in and to any and all letters patent and reissues and extensions thereof (including the right to apply for letters patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), which have been or may be granted thereon or on any divisional, continuation (in whole or in part), renewal, reissue or other or further application based in whole or in part upon said patent applications and inventions or improvements thereof.

The Intellectual Property shall be held and enjoyed by the Assignees for their own use and for the use of their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, together with all claims for damages by reason of past, present and future infringement of the Intellectual Property, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this transfer to the Assignees had not been made. Assignor authorizes and requests that the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and/or any other respective governmental agency, record Assignees as the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignees, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

PATENT REEL: 041687 FRAME: 0204

- 4. <u>Further Actions</u>. Each of the parties hereto covenants and agrees, at its own expense, to execute and deliver, at the request of the other party hereto, such further instruments of transfer and assignment and to take such other action as such other party may reasonably request to more effectively consummate the assignments and assumptions contemplated by this Assignment.
- 5. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

Quick Mix, Inc., d/b/a Holcombe Mixers

By: 15.11.51.11

Its: Pizesideat

ASSIGNEES:

Brent A. Holcombe

Catherine C. Holcombe

PATENT REEL: 041687 FRAME: 0205

Exhibit "A"

1. Any common law trademark or federal trademark registration rights (if applicable), to the following "Global Mixers" logo:



2. Any common law trademark or federal trademark registration rights (if applicable), to the following "Holcombe Mixers" logo:



RECORDED: 03/22/2017

- 3. Any and all federal trademark registrations owned by Quick Mix, Inc.
- 4. "Fly ash bin dispensing system" trade secret.
- 5. "Conveyor roller floor" trade secret.
- 6. All title and rights in and to the following patent application:

Patent Application No.	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>
13/868,404	April 23, 2013	MODULAR CONVEYOR
		ASSEMBLY CASSETTE

PATENT REEL: 041687 FRAME: 0206